Note 1 from 28 February 2019 to 31 March 2019 as soon as practicable, and in any event, on or before 28

February 2019.

On 14 February 2019, the PN Holder 1 executed an extension letter (the “First Extension Letter”),

pursuant to which the maturity date of the Promissory Note 1 has been extended from 28 February 2019 to

31 March 2019.

On 28 March 2019, the PN Holder 1 executed the second extension letter (together with the First

Extension Letter, the “Extension Letters”), pursuant to which the maturity date of the Promissory Note 1

has been further extended from 31 March 2019 to 30 June 2019.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

- 28 -

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription (assuming

there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the

date of Subscription Completion save for the issuance of the Subscription Shares) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Subscription Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

The Subscriber and parties

acting in concert with it:

– The Subscriber 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08

– Parties acting in concert

with the Subscriber – – – –

Sub-total 654,677,040 47.05 1,435,009,040 66.08

Public Shareholders 736,722,960 52.95 736,722,960 33.92

Total 1,391,400,000 100.00 2,171,732,000 100.00

Note: The Subscriber is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheng and as to 50% by Mr. Chau. Accordingly, both

Mr. Cheng and Mr. Chau are deemed under the SFO to be interested in the 654,677,040 shares beneficial

owned by the Subscriber.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months immediately

prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DISPOSAL, THE SHARE SALE AND THE
SUBSCRIPTION

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group is principally engaged in the provision